
No. 12-13

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2014

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-- against --

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

Statement of Facts 1

Procedural History 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. **FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 404(b) DOES NOT BAR A DEFENDANT FROM OFFERING PROPENSITY EVIDENCE OF A THIRD PARTY FOR THE PURPOSES OF EXCULPATING ONESELF** 5

II. **UNDER *CHAMBERS V. MISSISSIPPI*, THE DEFENDANT HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE AND EXCLUSION OF MS. MORRIS’S TESTIMONY WOULD RESULT IN A VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS** 9

III. ***WILLIAMSON v. UNITED STATES* SHOULD REMAIN INTACT INSOFAR AS IT EXEMPLIFIES THE RATIONALE BEHIND FRE 804(b)(3) AND ITS APPLICATION WAS PROPER IN THE CIRCUIT COURT** 11

IV. **THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BARS THE ADMISSION OF AN INCULPATORY STATEMENT OF A NON-TESTIFYING CO-DEFENDANT AGAINST A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT AT TRIAL** 19

A. **This Court Has Ruled That The Sixth Amendment Confrontation Clause Protects Criminal Defendants From Admissions Of Non-Testifying Co-Defendants At Trial** 19

B. ***Crawford v. Washington* Changed The Test For Constitutional Reliability And Thus Has No Effect On *Bruton* Which Protects Against Constitutional Harm** 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	3, 4, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4, 22, 23, 24
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987)	21
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	22, 23
<i>GE v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	13
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	21
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	21
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	22
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	21
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	21
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	21
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	10
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	18
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221(2012)	21, 22
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
